

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 13 2016

Supreme Court Case No. S232946

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON, LLP

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate
District, Division Four
Case No. YC067332

San Bernardino County Superior
Court/Central Justice Center
Case No. CIVDS 1108273
Honorable Stuart Rice, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Kent J. Richland, State Bar No. 51413
Email: krichland@gmsr.com
Jeffery E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608
Email: jraskin@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC., dba J-M EAGLE

COPY

Supreme Court Case No. S232946

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON, LLP

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

J-M MANUFACTURING CO., INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate
District, Division Four
Case No. YC067332

San Bernardino County Superior
Court/Central Justice Center
Case No. CIVDS 1108273
Honorable Stuart Rice, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Kent J. Richland, State Bar No. 51413

Email: krichland@gmsr.com

Jeffery E. Raskin, State Bar No. 223608

Email: jraskin@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
J-M MANUFACTURING COMP ANY, INC., dba J-M EAGLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Underlying Qui Tam Action.	4
B. Sheppard Is Aware Of The Conflict Of Interest Between J-M And South Tahoe.	4
C. Sheppard Does Not Disclose The Conflict To J-M, South Tahoe Or Even To Dinkin.	5
D. South Tahoe Discovers The Conflict And Threatens Disqualification. Sheppard Still Remains Silent.	6
E. <i>Sheppard vs. J-M.</i>	7
1. The trial court compels arbitration.	7
2. The arbitration.	7
3. The Court of Appeal decision.	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND CASELAW MAKE CLEAR THAT NO “LIMITED,” “DEFERENTIAL” STANDARD APPLIES TO THE PURELY JUDICIAL QUESTION OF THE LEGALITY OF AN ENTIRE CONTRACT CONTAINING AN ARBITRATION PROVISION.	9
A. As Statutes Dictate, California Courts Determine The Judicial Question Of <i>Entire</i> Contract Illegality De Novo But Are Deferential When Reviewing An Arbitrator’s Determination Of <i>Partial</i> Contract Illegality.	9
1. <i>Moncharsh</i> recognizes that courts must decide entire-illegality and provision-illegality challenges at different stages and under different standards.	10
a. <i>Moncharsh</i> ’s enunciation of the two standards.	10
b. <i>Moncharsh</i> ’s explanation of the statutory underpinnings of the two rules.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Intermediate appellate decisions.	15
3. Sheppard's arguments do not demonstrate that California courts employ a different rule.	15
B. J-M's Challenge Goes To The Entire Agreement.	18
II. WHERE, AS HERE, AN ATTORNEY HAS SPECIFIC KNOWLEDGE ABOUT A PRESENT OR IMPENDING CONFLICT OF INTEREST, CLIENTS DO NOT GIVE INFORMED CONSENT BY SIGNING A BROAD, NON-SPECIFIC CONFLICT WAIVER THAT DOES NOT DISCLOSE THE RELEVANT CIRCUMSTANCES, NO MATTER HOW "SOPHISTICATED" THE CLIENT.	20
A. Sheppard's Own Authorities Prohibit Attorneys From Concealing The Fact Of An Existing Or Impending Conflict.	21
1. Sheppard's authorities reject its assertion that a non-specific, open-ended client consent constitutes a valid informed consent to an existing conflict concealed by the attorney.	22
2. Even a client's consent to future conflicts is neither informed nor valid if the attorney conceals known information about an impending conflict, as occurred here.	24
3. Sheppard's authority does not permit concealment of relevant information precisely because public policy forbids such a rule.	25
a. Requiring disclosure protects the client.	25
b. Requiring disclosure furthers public trust in the legal profession and the administration of justice.	27
c. Requiring disclosure protects the public.	27
d. Countervailing interests do not permit general waivers as a substitute for disclosure of existing and impending conflicts.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(1) Protecting clients' choice of counsel has no bearing on attorneys' duty to disclose known information.	28
e. Even if arguments about a prospective client's substantial bargaining strength were valid, that fact would not justify concealing conflict information.	30
B. California Rule 3-310 Is Not Susceptible Even To The Advance Waiver Rule Adopted By Other Jurisdictions, Much Less Sheppard's Extreme Departure From Those Other Jurisdictions.	31
1. California's rule requires actual disclosures of relevant information—not blind, open-ended waivers.	32
2. Even California's proposed advance waiver rule reflects California's rejection of the ABA's approach.	34
III. THE SERIOUSNESS OF SHEPPARD'S ETHICAL VIOLATION—WHICH WENT TO THE HEART OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP—REQUIRES FORFEITURE OF FEES REGARDLESS OF INJURY.	36
A. Contrary To Sheppard's Repeated Assertion, J-M Did Not Agree That It Was Unharmful.	36
B. California Cases Uniformly Hold That Public Policy Requires That Attorneys Forfeit Their Right To Fees When They Represent One Client In Litigation Against Another Client.	38
1. Actual conflicting representations are treated differently than other types of ethical violations because they are by their nature serious.	38
a. Actual conflicts requires forfeiture irrespective of harm or bad faith motives.	39
b. Other types of conflicts require further consideration to determine seriousness.	40
c. The Restatement and other cited authority are not to the contrary.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Contrary to Sheppard's assertion, <i>Huskinson</i> only reaffirms that attorneys cannot be permitted to profit by undertaking a representation while operating under an undisclosed conflict of interest.	43
3. Even if a multi-factor test should apply, there is no merit to Sheppard's request that this Court find in Sheppard's favor.	46
C. The Client Need Not Prove Compensable Damages As A Prerequisite For Disgorgement Of Fees An Attorney Collected.	47
1. Disgorgement is an appropriate contract remedy without proof of damages.	47
2. Sheppard's argument is meritless even if considered on tort principles.	48
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 440	14
<i>Hendry v. Pelland</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 73 F.3d 397	48
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 688 F.3d 645	40
<i>California Cases</i>	
<i>A.I. Credit Corp., Inc. v. Aguilar & Sebastinelli</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1072	39
<i>Ahdout v. Hekmatjah</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 21	15, 18, 19
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1017	7
<i>Cal Pak Delivery v. United Postal Serv.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1	42
<i>Carson Redevelopment Agency v. Padilla</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1323	47
<i>Civil Service Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 70	32
<i>Cotchett, Pitre & McCarthy v. Universal Paragon Corp.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1405	17-18
<i>Epic Medical Management, LLC v. Paquette</i> (2015) 244 Cal.App.4th 504	15, 18, 19
<i>Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh, Inc. v. 100 Oak Street</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312	14
<i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1135	19, 47
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 275	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Frye v. Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 23	37, 48-49
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1164	32
<i>Goldstein v. Lees</i> (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 614	38, 40-41
<i>Green v. Mt. Diablo Hospital Dist.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 63	13
<i>Huskinson & Brown, LLP v. Wolf</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 453	38, 43-45
<i>Jeffry v. Pounds</i> (1977) Cal.App.3d 6	38-39, 41
<i>Loving v. Evans & Blick</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 603	17
<i>Mardirossian & Assoc., Inc. v. Ersoff</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 257	41
<i>McAdory v. Rogers</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1273	18
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	1, 10-18
<i>Moore v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 869	18
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135	26, 27
<i>Phillips v. Sprint PCS</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 758	14
<i>Pringle v. La Chapelle</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1000	39-41
<i>Singerlewak LLP v. Gantman</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 610	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Slovensky v. Friedman</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1518	47, 49
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty v. Hardin</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 501	14
<i>Sullivan v. Dorsa</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 947	41
<i>Woodland Hills Residents Assn., Inc. v. City Council</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917	27
<i>Young Seok Suh v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1504	14
<i>Other State Cases</i>	
<i>Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium v. Settlement Funds</i> (Alaska 2004) 84 P.35 418	42
<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> (Tex. 1999) 997 S.W.2d 229	41-42, 45-46, 48
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> (Wash. 1992) 824 P.2d 1207	48
<i>Gilchrist v. Perl</i> (MN 1986) 387 N.W.2d 412	42
<i>In re Estate of Brandon</i> (Alaska 1995) 902 P.2d 1299	42
<i>In re Estate of Corriea</i> (D.C. 1998) 719 A.2d 1234	48
<i>In re Estate of McCool</i> (N.H. 1988) 553 A.2d 761	42
<i>In re Marriage of Pagano</i> (Ill. 1992) 607 N.E.2d 1242	41
<i>International Materials Corp. v. Sun Corp.</i> (Mo. 1992) 824 S.W.2d 890	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

California State Statutes

Civil Code,	
section 1667	13, 16
Code of Civil Procedure	
section 1281	12
section 1281.2	12
section 1286.2	11
section 1286.6	11
section 1294, subdivision (a)	14

Other Authority

ABA Commission on Professional Ethics, Opinion No. 05-436 (2005)	24
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct	
rule 1.7	24, 33, 34-35
rule 1.0(e)	32
California Rules of Professional Conduct	
Rule 3-310	24, 31-33, passim
Rule 2-200	43, 44, 45
D.C. Bar Association, Ethics Opinion 309 (2001)	23, 25, 29, 33
Fox, <i>All's O.K. Between Consenting Adults: Enlightened Rule On Privacy, Obscene Rule On Ethics</i> (2001) 29 Hofstra Law Review 701.	25-26, 30
Lerner, <i>Honoring Choice By Consenting Adults: Prospective Conflict Waivers As A Mature Solution To Ethical Gamesmanship—A Response To Mr. Fox</i> (2001) 29 Hofstra Law Review 971	29
Markovic, <i>The Sophisticates: Conflicted Representation And The Lehman Bankruptcy</i> (2012) 2012 Utah Law Review 903	27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Morgan, <i>Finding Their Niche: Advance Conflict Waivers Facilitate Industry-Based Lawyering</i> (2008) 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 963	29
New York City Bar Association, Opinion 2006-1 (2006) Sample B	24, 29
New York Rules Professional Conduct rule 1.7	24
Restatement 3d Law Governing Lawyers (Restatement)	
§ 122	22-23
§ 37	41, 43, 45
